AmikKaQ.
SAFETY DATA SHEET

Issuing Date 01-Dec-2022 Revision Date 01-Dec-2022 Revision Number1

1. IDENTIFICATION |

Product Name Top Gloss Shine Spray

Chemical Name Aerosol

Emergency Contact Poison Control Center: 1-800-222-1222
Recommended Use Hair finishing

Supplier Address 300 Meserole Street

Brooklyn, NY 11206

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Classification

“Consumer Products” as defined by the US Consumer Product Safety Act and which are used as intended (typical consumer duration
and frequency), are exempt from the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200).

Emergency Overview

Signal word DANGER

Hazard statements

Extremely flammable aerosol (1). H229:Pressurized container: may burst if heated
(1). H280:Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated (L). H315:Causes skin
irritation. H317:May cause an allergic skin reaction. H320:Causes eye irritation

Effects of Exposure

Ingestion
If product is swallowed, may cause nausea, vomiting and/or diarrhea.

Eyes

May be irritating to the eyes. Symptoms of overexposure may include redness, itching, irritation and watering.

Skin
May be irritating to the skin (e.g., rashes, welts, dermatitis) at the site of contact in some sensitive individuals.
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Inhalation
Prolonged exposure may cause irritation in nose and throat with chest discomfort, coughing and difficulty breathing.

3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Chemical Name CAS-No %
Isobutane 75-28-5 <40
Isododecane 318070-55-3 < 30
Ethyl alcohol 64-17-5 <30
Propane 74-98-6 <7
Fragrance N/A <1

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

General Advice Show this safety data sheet to the doctor inattendance

Eye Contact If product gets in the eyes, flush eyes thoroughly with copious amounts of water for at least
15 minutes, holding eyelid(s) open to ensure complete flushing. If irritation persists, seek
medical attention.

Skin Contact If skin problems occur, discontinue use. If symptoms persist, call a physician.

Inhalation Remove victim to fresh air at once. Under extreme conditions, if breathing stops,
perform artificial respiration. Seek immediate medical attention.

Ingestion Do not induce vomiting. Contact Chemtrec at +1 (800) 424-9300 or the nearest Poison Control
Center or local emergency telephone number for assistance and instructions. Seek immediate
medical attention. If vomiting occurs spontaneously, keep victim’s head lowered (forward) to
reduce the risk of aspiration

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES |

Suitable Extinquishing Media
Water Fog, Foam, Dry Chemical, CO2

Unsuitable Extinqguishing Media
No information available.

Specific Hazards Arising from the Chemical
Contents under pressure. Pressurized container may explode when exposed to heat or flame.

Hazardous Combustion Products
No information available.

Protective Equipment and Precautions for Firefighters

As in any fire, wear MSHA/NIOSH approved self-contained breathing apparatus (pressure-demand) and full protective gear. Keep containers
cool until well after the fire is out. Use water spry to cool fire-exposed surfaces and to protect personal. Fight fire upwind. Avoid spraying
water directly into storage containers because of danger of boil over. Prevent runoff from fire control or dilution from entering sewers, drains,
drinking water supply, or any natural waterway. Firefighters must use full bunker gear including NIOSH-approved positive pressure self-
contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal Precautions None under normal use conditions
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Other Information Refer to protective measures listed in Sections 7 and 8.
Environmental Precautions Do not discharge product into natural waters without pre-treatment or adequate dilution.

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for Containment Non-Household: Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Eliminate all ignition
sources (no smoking,flares, sparks, or flames in immediate area). Keep combustibles (wood,
paper, oil, etc.) away from spilled material.

Methods for Cleaning Up Non-Household: Clean up promptly by scoop or vacuum. Keep in suitable, closed containers
for disposal. Prevent product from entering drains.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for safe handling

Handling Keep container closed when not in use. Keep out of reach of children. Observe label
precautions.

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage Keep containers tightly closed in a dry, cool and well-ventilated place. Store a temperature
between 5°C (41°F) and 50°C(122°F).
Incompatible Products None

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS

Control parameters

Exposure Guidelines Exposure guidelines are not relevant when product is used as intended in a household setting.

Appropriate engineering controls

Engineering Measures Not applicable

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Eye/Face Protection Provide eye protection based on risk assessment

Skin and Body Protection For prolonged & repeated exposure use protective clothing and/or gloves
Respiratory Protection Base respirator selection on a risk assessment

Hygiene Measures None under normal conditions

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical and Chemical Properties

Physical State Aerosol
Appearance Mist

Odor Signature amika
Color Clear

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Chemical stability
Stable under recommended storage conditions.

Possibility of Hazardous Reactions
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Oxides of carbon (CO, CO,) and sulfur (SOy).

Hazardous Polymerization

Hazardous polymerization does not occur.

Conditions to avoid

Open flames, sparks, high heat and direct sunlight.

Incompatible materials

None known based on information supplied.

Hazardous Decomposition Products

Oxides of carbon (CO, CO,) and sulfur (SOy).

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Sensitization
Mutagenic Effects

Carcinogenicity

Reproductive Toxicity
Aspiration Hazard

Embryo toxicity

See Section 2
This product is not reported to produce mutagenic effects in humans.

Contains no ingredient listed as a carcinogen.

This product is not reported to produce reproductive toxicity in humans.
See Section 2

This product is not reported to produce embryo toxic effects in humans.
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12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity
No information available.

Persistence and Degradability
No information available.

Bioaccumulation
No information available.

Other Adverse Effects
No information available.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Waste Disposal Methods Dispose of in accordance with federal, state and local regulations.

Special Considerations N/A

| 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

TDG (Canada- Road)........cccccceeeeeivieennnn. UN1950, AEROSOLS, Class 2.1, Ltd. Qity.
DOT (US-Road)......ccceeiiiiiiieaiiiiiiieaeee UN1950, AEROSOLS, Class 2.1, Ltd. Qty., Consumer Commodity ORM-D.
IMDG (International- Marine) UN1950, AEROSOLS, Class 2.1, Ltd. Qty.

IATA (International- Air)..........cccceveeeeennen. UN1950, AEROSOLS, Class 2.1, Ltd. Qty.

| 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

International Inventories

TSCA Not applicable
DSL Complies

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory
DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List

U.S. Federal Requlations

SARA 313
No information available.

SARA 311/312 Hazard Categories

Acute Health Hazard N/A

Chronic Health Hazard N/A

Fire Hazard N/A

Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard N/A

Reactive Hazard N/A
CERCLA

No information available.
U.S, State Regulations

California Proposition 65
This product does not contain any components listed to cause cancer in the state of California.

16. OTHER INFORMATION
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Prepared By amika
Issuing Date 01-Dec-2022
Revision Date 01-Dec-2022

Revision Note

General Disclaimer
The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the date

of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage,
transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates
only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials

or in any process, unless specified in the text.

End of Safety Data Sheet



AmikKaQ.
FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD

Fecha de emision 01/12/2022 Fecha de revisiéon 01/12/2022 Nudmero de revision 1

1. IDENTIFICACION |

Nombre del producto Spray brillo Top Gloss

Nombre quimico Aerosol

Contacto de emergencia Centro de Toxicologia, EE. UU.: 1-800-222-1222
Uso recomendado Acabado de cabello

Direccion del proveedor 300 Meserole Street

Brooklyn, NY 11206 Estados Unidos

2. IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS

Clasificacion

Los «productos de consumoy, tal y como se definen en la Ley de Seguridad de los Productos de Consumo de EE. UU. y utilizados segun lo
previsto (duracion y frecuencia tipicas del consumidor), estan exentos de la Norma de Comunicacion de Peligros de la OSHA (Occupational
Safety and Health Administration [Administracion de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional de Estados Unidos]) (29 CFR 1910.1200).

Informacién de emergencia

Palabra de advertencia PELIGRO

Indicaciones de peligro

Aerosol extremadamente inflamable (1). H229: Recipiente a presidn: Puede reventar si se calienta

(1). H280: Contiene gas a presion; peligro de explosion en caso de calentamiento (L). H315: Provoca
irritacién cutanea. H317: Puede provocar una reaccién alérgica en la piel. H320: Provoca irritacion ocular.

Efectos de exposicidon

Ingestion

Puede causar nauseas, vomitos y diarrea en caso de ingestion.

Ojos

Puede provocar irritacion ocular. La sobreexposicion puede provocar sintomas como rojeces, picor, irritacion y lagrimeo.

Piel
Puede provocar irritacion (p. ej.: erupcion, urticaria, dermatitis) al entrar en contacto con pieles sensibles.

Inhalacién
La exposicién prolongada puede causar irritaciéon en nariz y garganta, molestias en el pecho, tos y dificultad respiratoria.
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3. COMPOSICION/INFORMACION SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

Nombre del componente Numero CAS %
Metilpropano 75-28-5 <40
Isododecano 318070-55-3 < 30
Etanol 64-17-5 <30
Propano 74-98-6 <7
Fragancia N/A <1

4. PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

Recomendaciones generales

Contacto ocular

Contacto cutaneo

Inhalacién

Ingestion

Acudir al médico con esta Ficha de Datos de Seguridad.

Enjuagar los ojos con abundante agua al menos durante 15 minutos, manteniendo los parpados
abiertos para eliminar por completo el producto. Si la irritacion persiste, recibir asistencia médica.

Dejar de usar el producto si aparecen problemas en la piel. Si persisten los sintomas, consultar
a un médico.

Trasladar al afectado al aire libre inmediatamente. En condiciones extremas, si ha dejado de
respirar, iniciar la respiracion artificial. Solicitar asistencia médica de inmediato.

No provocar el vomito. Llamar a Chemtrec al nimero +1 (800) 424-9300, al Centro de Toxicologia
mas cercano o al teléfono de urgencias de su zona para recibir asistencia e indicaciones. Solicitar
asistencia médica de inmediato. Si comienza a vomitar espontdneamente, mantener bajada
(hacia delante) la cabeza del afectado para reducir el riesgo de aspiracion.

5. MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

Medios de extinciéon apropiados

Agua pulverizada, espuma, polvo quimico seco, CO-.

Medios de extincion no apropiados

Informacién no disponible.

Peligros especificos derivados del producto quimico

Contenido bajo presion. El recipiente a presion puede explotar si se expone al calor o llama.

Productos de combustidon peligrosos

Informacién no disponible.

Equipo de proteccion y recomendaciones para los bomberos

En caso de incendio, utilizar equipos de respiracion autbnoma (con demanda de presion) y ropa de proteccion total con aprobacion de la
MSHA (Mine Safety and Health Administration [Administracion de Seguridad y Salud Minera de Estados Unidos]) y el NIOSH (National
Institute for Occupational Safety and Health [Instituto Nacional de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional de Estados Unidos]). Enfriar los recipientes
hasta mucho después de extinguir el incendio. Usar agua pulverizada para enfriar las superficies expuestas al fuego y proteger al personal.
Apagar el fuego en contra del viento. No rociar agua directamente en los recipientes para evitar el derrame por ebullicion. Impedir que el
agua de extincién alcance alcantarillas, desagues, el suministro de agua potable y cursos de agua. Los bomberos deben usar ropa ignifuga,
incluidos equipos de respiracion auténoma de presion positiva aprobados por el NIOSH, para protegerse de posibles productos peligrosos
de combustién o descomposicion y deficiencias de oxigeno.

6. MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL

Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones personales

Ninguna en condiciones normales de uso.
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Otra informacion Consultar las medidas de proteccioén indicadas en las Secciones 7 y 8.
Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente No verter el producto en aguas naturales sin tratamiento previo o dilucién adecuada.

Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza

Métodos de contencion No domésticos: Evitar nuevos escapes o derrames si puede hacerse sin riesgos. Eliminar todas
las fuentes de ignicion (no fumar ni permitir llamaradas, chispas o llamas en la zona inmediata).
Mantener los productos combustibles (madera, papel, aceite, etc.) lejos del material derramado.

Métodos de limpieza No domésticos: Barrer y recoger el producto cuanto antes. Introducirlo en un recipiente cerrado
adecuado para su eliminacion. Evitar que el producto penetre en desagiies.

7. MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Precauciones para una manipulacién segura

Manipulacién Mantener el recipiente cerrado cuando no esté en uso. Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.
Respetar las precauciones del etiquetado.

Condiciones de almacenamiento sequro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Almacenamiento Mantener los recipientes bien cerrados en un lugar seco, fresco y bien ventilado. Aimacenar a una
temperatura entre 5°C (41°F) y 50°C (122°F).

Productos incompatibles Ninguno.

8. CONTROL DE EXPOSICION

Parametros de control

Directrices de exposicion Las directrices de exposicion no son relevantes cuando el producto se usa segun lo previsto en un
entorno doméstico.

Controles técnicos apropiados

Medidas técnicas No aplicable.

Medidas de proteccion personal, como equipos de proteccién individual

Proteccién ocular/facial Usar proteccién ocular segun evaluacién de riesgo.

Proteccién cutanea y corporal Utilizar ropa o guantes protectores para una exposicion prolongada o repetida.
Proteccion respiratoria Elegir respirador segun evaluacion de riesgo.

Medidas de higiene Ninguna en condiciones normales.

9. PROPIEDADES FiSICAS Y QUIMICAS

Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

Estado fisico Aerosol

Aspecto Bruma

Olor Aroma distintivo amika
Color Transparente

10. ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

Estabilidad quimica
Estable en las condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas.
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Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Oxidos de carbono (CO, CO;) y azufre (SO,).

Polimerizacién peligrosa

No se produce ninguna polimerizacién peligrosa.

Condiciones que deben evitarse

Llamas abiertas, chispas, calor intenso y luz solar directa.

Materiales incompatibles
Ninguno segun la informacién facilitada.

Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Oxidos de carbono (CO, CO;) y azufre (SO,).

11. INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

Sensibilizacion
Mutagenicidad

Carcinogenicidad
Toxicidad para la reproduccion
Peligro de aspiracién

Embriotoxicidad

Ver Seccion 2.
No se conocen efectos mutagénicos en seres humanos.

No contiene ningun ingrediente reconocido como carcindégeno.

Este producto no se considera téxico para la reproducciéon en seres humanos.
Ver Seccion 2.

Este producto no se considera téxico para el desarrollo embrionario en seres humanos.
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12. INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

Ecotoxicidad
Informacién no disponible.

Persistencia y degradabilidad
Informacién no disponible.

Bioacumulacién
Informacién no disponible.

Otros efectos adversos
Informacién no disponible.

13. CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACION

Métodos de tratamiento de residuos Los residuos deben ser tratados de acuerdo con las regulaciones federales, estatales y locales.

Consideraciones especiales N/A

| 14. INFORMACION RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE

TDG (Canada- Terrestre).......ccccoeeeeevvveeeeeeenns UN1950, AEROSOLES, Clase 2.1, Cantidades limitadas
DOT (EE. UU.- Terrestre)........cccooeveeiiiieneennn. UN1950, AEROSOLES, Clase 2.1, Cantidades limitadas, Bien de consumo ORM-D.
IMDG (Internacional- Maritimo) UN1950, AEROSOLES, Clase 2.1, Cantidades limitadas
IATA (Internacional- A&reo)..........c.ccccecvveveeeennns UN1950, AEROSOLES, Clase 2.1, Cantidades limitadas

| 15. INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

Inventarios internacionales

TSCA No aplicable
DSL Conforme

TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act): Ley del Control de Sustancias Toxicas estadounidense, apartado 8(b), Inventario
DSL/NDSL (Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substance List): Lista de Sustancias Nacionales y Lista de Sustancias no Nacionales de Canada

Requlaciones federales de EE. UU.

SARA 313
Informacién no disponible.

Categorias de peligros de SARA 311/312

Peligro agudo para la salud N/A

Peligro crénico para la salud N/A

Peligro de incendio N/A

Peligro de liberacion repentina de presion N/A

Peligro de reactividad N/A
CERCLA

Informacién no disponible.
Regulaciones estatales de EE. UU,

Proposicién 65 de California
Este producto no contiene ninguna sustancia reconocida por el estado de California como causante de cancer.

16. OTRA INFORMACION
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Elaborado por amika
Fecha de emision 01/12/2022
Fecha de revisiéon 01/12/2022

Nota de revisién

Descargo de responsabilidad
La informacién proporcionada en esta Ficha de Datos de Seguridad es correcta, a nuestro leal saber y entender, en la fecha de su

publicacion. Dicha informacidn esta concebida inicamente como guia para la seguridad en la manipulacién, uso, procesamiento,
almacenamiento, transporte, eliminacion y liberacién, y no debe tomarse como garantia o especificacion de calidades. La
informacion se refiere inicamente al material especificado y podria no ser valida para tal material usado en combinacién con
cualesquiera otros materiales o en cualquier proceso salvo que se especifique expresamente en el texto.

Fin de la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad
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AdMmiKA.
BANG CHi DAN AN TOAN

Ngay Phat hanh 01/12/2022 Ngay Stra d6i 01/12/2022 Ban stra doi s6 1

1. NHAN DANG |

Tén San pham Xit béng téc Top Gloss

Tén Héa chéat Sol khi

Lién hé Khan cap Trung tam Kiém soat Chat doc: 1-800-222-1222
Cach dung Khuyén cao Phu béng toc

Dia chi Nha cung cap 300 Meserole Street

Brooklyn, NY 11206

2. NHAN DANG MOI NGUY HIEM

Phan loai

“San pham Tiéu dung” theo dinh nghia cia Dao luat An toan San pham Tiéu dung Hoa Ky va dwoc st dung nhw dy dinh (thoi gian va tan
suat tiéu dung thong thuwdng) dwgc mién Tiéu chuan Théng bao Mai nguy hiém OSHA [Cuc Quan ly An toan va Strc khde Nghé nghiép Hoa
Ky] (29 CFR 1910.1200).

Téng quan vé Tinh trang Khan cap

Tw hiéu NGUY HIEM

Tuyén b6 méi nguy hiém

Binh xit cwc ky d& chay (1). H229: Lo chira c6 ap suét: c6 thé nd khi bj néng lén

(1). H280: Chtra khi chiu &p suét; c6 thé phat nd néu bi néng Ién (L). H315: Gay kich tng
da. H317: C6 thé gay phan &ng di (’ng da. H320: Gay kich (rng mét

Anh hwéng khi Tiép xtic

Nuét phai

Néu nubt phai, san phadm cé thé gay budn nén, nén mira va/hoic tiéu chay.

Mat

C6 thé gay kich (rng mat. Cac triéu chirng khi tiép xic qua mirc c6 thé bao gdm man dd, nglra, kich (rng va chay nwéc mét.

Da
C6 thé gay kich (rng da (vi du: phat ban, swng tdy, viém da) tai vi tri tiép xtic & mdt sb ngudi nhay cam.
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Hit phai
Tiép xuc kéo dai c6 thé gay kich (rng miii va cb hong cling véi cdm giac khé chiu viing nguc, ho va khé thé.

3. THANH PHAN CAU TAO/THONG TIN VE THANH PHAN

Tén Hoa chat CAS-No %
Isobutane 75-28-5 <40
Isododecane 318070-55-3 < 30
Ethyl alcohol 64-17-5 <30
Propane 74-98-6 <7
Hwong thom KHONG AP DUNG <1

4. BIEN PHAP SO CUU |

L&i khuyén chung Duwa bang chi d&n an toan nay cho bac si diéu tri

Tiép xtic v&i Mat Néu san pham day vao mét, hay rira mét that ky véi nhiéu nuoc trong it nhét 15 phat, gitr (cac)
mi mat mé& de dam bao rira toan bdé méat. Néu van con cam giac kich (ng, hay tim dich vu
cham soc y té.

Tiép xtc véi Da Néu xay ra cac van dé vé da, hay ngirng s& dung san phdm. Néu van con céc triéu chirng, hay goi
bac si.
Hit phai Di chuy&n nan nhan dén noi thoang khi ngay lap ttrc. Trong digu kién nguy hiém, néu

ngrng thé, hay hé hap nhan tao. Tim kiém dich vu chdm séc y t& ngay lap tlc.

Nuét phai Khong gay nén mira. Lién hé Chemtrec theo s6 +1 (800) 424-9300 ho&c Trung tam Kiém soat Chéat
déc gan nhat hoac sb dién thoai khan cap cla dia phwong dé duoc hd tro va hwéng dan. Tim kiém
dich vu chdm séc y t& ngay lap tirc. Néu nan nhan tw nén mira, hay ha thap dau nan nhan (vé phia
trwéc) d& giam nguy co hit phai

5. BIEN PHAP CHO’A CHAY |

Phwong tién Chira chay Phq hop
Swong mu nuwéc, Bot, Héa chat khé, CO2

Phuwong tién Chira chay Khong phu hop
Khoéng c6 thdng tin.

Méi nguy hiém Cu thé Phat sinh tir Hoa chét )
Ham Iwong chiu ap suat. Binh cé ap suét co thé nd khi tiép xuc véi nhiét hodc ngon Iva.

San pham D6t chay Nguy hiém
Khoéng c6 thdng tin.

Thiét bi Bao hé va Bién phap Phong ngtra cho Linh citru héa

Nhw bét ky dam chay nao, hdy mang mat na th& doc lap dwoc MSHA [Co quan Quan ly Stre khoe va An toan Khai mG/NIOSH [Vién Quéc
gia vé An toan va Strc khde Nghé nghiép Hoa Ky] phé duyét (ap suét theo yéu cau) va trang bi bao ho day da. Gitr mat thung chtra dén khi
dam chay tat han. St dung binh phun nuwéc dé 1am mat cac bé mét tiép xdc vai Itka va bao vé ca nhan. Dap Itra nguoc chidu gié. Tranh
phun nwéc trye tiép vao thung chira bao quan vi nguy co séi tran. Ngdn nwéc chay tir hé thdng kiém soat dam chay hodc dung dich pha
lodng vao cdng, ranh, ngudn nudc udng hodc bat ky ngudn nuéc tw nhién ndo. Linh ciu hda phai st dung trang bi bdn chira day dd bao
gdm mat na thé doc lap ap suét duwong dwoc NIOSH phé duyét dé bao vé khoi cac san phadm dbt chay hoac phan hiy nguy hiém tiém an va
thiéu oxy.

6. BIEN PHAP GIAM THIEU RUI RO
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Bién phap phong ngira ca nhan, thiét bi bao hé va quy trinh khan cip

Bién phap phong ngtra Ca nhan Khéng cé trong diéu kién st dung binh thwéong
Théng tin khac Tham khao céc bién phap bao vé duwoc liét ké trong Phan 7 va 8.
Bién phap phong ngtra Méi trwéng Khéng xa san pham vao ngudn nuwéc ty nhién ma khong xt ly trwdc hodc pha lodng phu hop.

Phwong phap va vat liéu dé ngan chin va don dep

Phwong phap Ngan chan Khong danh cho HY gia dinh: Ngan chan ro ri hoac @4 tran thém néu an toan khi lam nhw vay.
Triét tieu tat ca nguon gay chay (khdng hut thuéc, dung phao sang, tia It*a hodc ngon Itra trong
khu virc gan véi san phadm). Gilr cac vat liéu dé bét Itra (g, gidy, dau, v.v.) xa khdi nguyén liéu bj
tran ra ngoai.

Phwong phap Don dep Khoéng danh cho Hé gia dinh: Don dep nhanh chong béng gau xuc hoac chan khong. Lwu trr trong
thang chira thich hop, déng kin dé thai bd. Ngan san pham di vao cong.

7. XU LY VA BAO QUAN

Bién phap phong ngira dé xir ly an toan

Xer ly Déng kin thung chira khi khéng st dung. Tranh xa tAm tay tré em. Tuan thi cac bién phap phong
ngtra trén nhan.

Piéu kién bao quan an toan, bao gdm moi sw khong twong thich

Bao quan Bong kin va lwu trir thung chira & noi khoé rao, thoang mat va thong gio tbt. Bao quan & nhiét do
ttr 5°C (41°F) dén 50°C(122°F).
San phadm Khéng twong thich Khoéng co

8. BIEN PHAP KIEM SOAT TIEP XUC

Théng sé kiém soat

Hwéng dan Tiép xtc Hwéng dan tiép xuc khéng thich hop khi sdn phdm dwoc st dung nhw dy dinh trong méi trudrng
ho gia dinh.

Bién phap kiém soat ky thuat phu hop

Bién phap Ky thuat Khéng ap dung

Bién phap bao vé ca nhan, ching han nhw thiét bi bdo hé ca nhan

Bao vé Mat/Mat Bao vé mét dwa trén danh gia rdi ro

Bao vé Da va Co thé Déi voi tiép xtc kéo dai va I&p di 1&p lai, s dung quan &o va/hodc géng tay bdo ho
Bao vé BPwong ho hap Lwa chon mat na phong doc dwa trén danh gia rai ro

Bién phap Vé sinh Khong c6 trong diéu kién binh thuwong

9. DPAC TINH HOA LY

Pac tinh Héa Ly

Trang thai Vat ly Sol khi
Ngoai quan Swong
Mui Amika dac trung

Mau sic Trong subt
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| 10. PO ON DINH VA PO PHAN NG

Db én dinh héa hoc
On dinh trong diéu kién bao quan dwgc khuyén céo.

Kha niing Phan trng Nguy hiém
Oxide carbon (CO, CO,) va lwu huynh (SO,).

Polyme héa Nquy hiém
Khoéng xay ra polyme héa nguy hiém.

Diéu kién can tranh
Ngon Itra hé, tia Ilra, nhiét cao va anh sang mat troi truec tiép.

Vat liéu Khéng twong thich
Khong biét dwa trén théng tin dwgc cung cap.

San pham Phan hiay Nguy hiém
Oxide carbon (CO, CO,) va lwu huynh (SO,).

11. THONG TIN POC TiNH

Man cam Xem Phan 2

Tac dung Gay dot bién
Tinh gay ung thw

Doc tinh Sinh san
Nguy hiém Hit phai

Poc tinh dbi v&i bao thai

San pham nay khéng dwoc bao céo la cé tac dung gay dot bién & nguoi.
Khoéng chira thanh phan nao duoc liét ké 1a chat gay ung thw.

San pham nay khong dwoc bao céo la gay doc tinh sinh san & nguoi.
Xem Phéan 2

San pham nay khong dwoc bao céo la gay doc tinh véi bao thai & nguoi.
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12. THONG TIN SINH THAI

Doac tinh sinh thai
Khéng co thong tin.

Do lwu va Phéan ra
Khoéng c6 thdng tin.

Tich tu sinh hoc
Khoéng c6 thdng tin.

Cac tac dung Bét loi khac
Khéng co thong tin.

13. CAN NHAC KHI THAI BO

Phwong phap Thai bé Chét thai Thai bb theo quy dinh cla lién bang, tiéu bang va dia phuong.

Can nhéc dic biét KHONG AP DUNG

| 14. THONG TIN VAN CHUYEN

TDG (Canada - Buong bd).......cooeevviiveeeeiiinee. UN1950, AEROSOLS, Cap 2.1, SO lwgng gi¢i han.
DOT (US - BudNg bd).....cvevrerecececveeeeeeeiee e UN1950, AEROSOLS, Cép 2.1, Sé lwgng gi6i han., Hang tiéu dung ORM-D.
IMDG (Quéc té - Budng bién)................ UN1950, AEROSOLS, Cép 2.1, Sé lwgng gidi han.

IATA (Quoc té - BPwong hang khong) UN1950, AEROSOLS, Cap 2.1, SO lwgng gidi han.

| 15. THONG TIN QUY DINH

Hang tén kho Quéc té

TSCA Khéng ap dung
DSL Tuan tha

TSCA - Dao luat Kiém soat Chat doc Hoa Ky Phén 8(b) Hang tén kho
DSL/NDSL - Danh sach Chat Gia dung/Danh sach Chat khéng dung cho Gia dung ctia Canada

Quy dinh Lién bang Hoa Ky

SARA 313
Khéng co thong tin.

Cac loai Méi nguy hiém theo SARA 311/312

Nguy hiém Strc khée Cép tinh KHONG AP DUNG

Nguy hiém Strc khée Man tinh KHONG AP DUNG

Nguy hiém Héa hoan KHONG AP DUNG

Nguy hiém Giai phéng Ap suét dot ngot KHONG AP DUNG

Nguy hiém Phan (rng KHONG AP DUNG
CERCLA

Khoéng c6 thdng tin.

Quy dinh Tidu | Hoa Ky

Dw luat 65 cua California
San pham nay khong chira bat ky thanh phan nao dwoc liét ké 1a chat gay ung thu & tiéu bang California.

16. THONG TIN KHAC
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DPwoc soan béi amika
Ngay Phat hanh 01/12/2022
Ngay Sira doi 01/12/2022

Lwu y Stra doi

Tuyén b6 Tir chéi Trach nhiém Chung
Théng tin dwoc cung cap trong Bang ch| dan An toan nay la chinh xac theo hiéu biét, thong tin va niém tin t6t nhat cta chung

t6i tai ngay cong bé. Thong tin cung cap chi c6 muc dich hwéng dan xir ly, str dung, gia céng, ché bién, bao quan, van chuyén,
thai bo va lwu hanh an toan va khong dweoc coi la bao hanh hodc théng s6 chat lwgng. Théng tin nay chi lién quan dén vat liéu
cu thé dwoc chi dinh va cé thé khéng c6 gia tri d6i véi vat liéu do khi str dung két hop véi bat ky vat liéu nao khac hoac trong
bat ky quy trinh nao, trir khi dwoc chi rd trong van ban.

Két thuc Bang chi dan An toan
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	Ingestion
	Eyes
	Skin
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	흡입
	장시간 노출 시 인후 자극 및 가벼운 가슴 통증, 기침과 호흡 곤란을 유발할 수 있습니다.
	적절한 소화물질
	부적절한 소화물질
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	부적합 물질
	유해한 분해 생성물
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	생태독성
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